
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend an extraordinary meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council which will be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West 
Malling on Wednesday, 12th September, 2018 at 7.30 pm, when the following business is 
proposed to be transacted:-. 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

3 - 4 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

5 - 6 

 To declare any interests in respect of recommended items 
 

3. Local Plan  
 

7 - 20 

 The report seeks approval for the Local Plan and accompanying documents to be 
submitted to the Secretary of State following public consultations as required by 
the Town Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.  The 
recommendations of the Cabinet made at its extraordinary meeting on 
3 September 2018 will also be considered. 
 

- Copy of Cabinet report attached   (Page 11) 
 

- Copy of Minutes to follow 
 

4. Sealing of Documents  
 

21 - 22 

 To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to any Contract, 
Minute, Notice or other document requiring the same. 
 

 
  JULIE BEILBY 

 Chief Executive 
 Tuesday, 4 September 2018 

Public Document Pack



 



Apologies for absence 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest  
 
To declare any interests in respect of recommended items.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Council - Part 1 Public  12 September 2018  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 

12 September 2018 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

 

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Decision 

 

 

1 LOCAL PLAN 

This report seeks approval for the Local Plan and accompanying documents 

to be submitted to the Secretary of State following public consultations as 

required by the Town Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Preparation of the Local Plan began soon after the publication of the National 

Planning Policy Framework in March 2012. The Local Plan document has been 

prepared in accordance with the necessary statutory procedures for plan making 

and is considered to be sound for the purposes of submission to the Secretary of 

State required by Regulation 22 of the Town Planning (Local Planning) (England) 

Regulations 2012 (“the Regulations”), subject to a further round of public 

consultations required by Regulation 19. 

1.1.2 Approval is sought for the Local Plan document, amendments to the policies and 

proposals map, Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment 

(forming part of the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet held on 

the 3rd September) for the purposes of public consultation and subsequent 

submission to the Secretary of State as required by the relevant Regulations. For 

convenience the report made to the Extraordinary Cabinet meeting of 3rd 

September is attached and Members are also directed to the other documents 

referred to here which can be accessed here: 

1.1.3 It is anticipated that the consultation exercise will commence as soon as 

practicably possible and conclude after 6 weeks. The Local Plan and 

accompanying documents, including the representations received, will be 

submitted to the Secretary of State as soon as possible after the consultation 

closes to ensure that the Plan is submitted within the 6 month transitional period 

provided for in the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) that was 

published on 24th July. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=3808


 2  
 

Council - Part 1 Public    

 

1.2 Legal Implications 
[...]
levance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.6 Recommendations 

1.6.1 It is recommended that Council RESOLVES that: 

1.6.2 It is satisfied that the Local Plan is ready for independent examination and that the 

Local Plan, amendments to the policies and proposals map, Sustainability 

Page 8



 3  
 

Council - Part 1 Public    

 

Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment are approved for the purposes of 

public consultation as required by Regulation 19 of the Regulations. 

1.6.3 The Local Plan document and supporting documents, together with any other 

relevant information including a copy of representations received during the 

Regulation 19 consultation, are subsequently submitted to the Secretary of State 

for Housing, Communities and Local Government as required by Regulation 22 of 

the Regulations. 

Background papers: contact: Ian Bailey 

Planning Policy Manager 

Louise Reid 

Head of Planning 

Nil  

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  03 September 2018  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

03 September 2018 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 

1 LOCAL PLAN 

This report presents a set of Local Plan documents, which subject to the 

agreement of Full Council, are proposed to be submitted to the Secretary of 

State for Housing, Communities and Local Government following public 

consultation required by Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Local Plans) (England) regulations 2012. 

 

The report also summarises the key matters arising from the consideration 

of the draft Local Plan at the Planning and Transportation Advisory Board 

meetings in June and July, including amendments that have been 

incorporated; provides an update of the Local Plan evidence base; and sets 

out the next steps in the progress of the Local Plan. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The preparation of the Local Plan has reached an important stage. Subject to 

approval by Full Council on the 12th September, the Local Plan and accompanying 

documents will form the basis of a further round of public consultation before 

being submitted to the Secretary of State, within the transitional window confirmed 

by the publication of the revised National Planning Policy Framework on 24th July. 

1.1.2 The draft Local Plan document has been considered by the Planning and 

Transportation Advisory Board at its meetings on 5th June and 24th July and been 

subject to a thorough debate on both occasions. There has also, of course, been 

significant discussion by the Board primarily around the publication of the 

Regulation 18 consultation document “The Way Forward”.  

1.1.3 Comments made by Members at the Board meeting on the 5th June were taken 

into consideration and amendments made for the 24th July meeting. Further 

comments were made at that meeting and these have also been taken into 

consideration. The next section of this report highlights where changes have been 

made to the Local Plan document attached at Appendix 1. It is worth noting that 

the Local Plan is a strategic document to guide and manage future development 

Page 11



 2  
 

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  03 September 2018  

in the borough to 2031. Some matters of detail will be addressed as part of further 

master planning and/or planning applications in due course. 

1.1.4 The importance of ensuring the timely delivery of infrastructure to accompany 

planned new development set out in the Local Plan was once again highlighted by 

many Members at the July Board meeting. The Infrastructure Delivery Plan and 

Transport Assessment forming part of the evidence base for the Local Plan 

provides more details and can be found on the Council’s website here: 

www.tmbc.gov.u
[...]
th 

July. 

1.3.2 Green Belt Study Stage 2 Report 

1.3.3 This report sets out the proposed amendments to the Green Belt designation and 

the exceptional circumstances for doing so. 

1.3.4 Transport Assessment Addendum 

1.3.5 This report, prepared by the Council’s consultants Mott Macdonald, represents an 

addendum to the Transport Assessment completed in June 2018.  It makes 

proposals for further improvements to some of the junctions modelled. 

1.3.6 Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

1.3.7 This report draws together the infrastructure requirements arising from the 

development strategy proposed in the Local Plan and provides more information 

on costing and delivery, including input from statutory infrastructure providers. 

1.3.8 Sustainability Appraisal  

1.3.9 This appraisal tests the sustainability credentials of policies and proposals in the 

Plan and is required to accompany the submitted Local Plan documents. 

1.3.10 Habitats Regulations Assessment 

1.3.11 This assessment has been prepared by the Council’s consultants Mott Macdonald 

and is also required to accompany a Local Plan. It assessed the potential impact 

of the development strategy on designated ecological sites in the borough. 

1.4 Next Stages and the Implications of not having an up to date Local Plan 

1.4.1 Subject to Cabinet recommending the Local Plan and accompanying documents 

for the purposes of public consultation and subsequent submission to the 

Secretary of State to Full Council and Full Council agreeing the recommendation, 

the next stages of the Local Plan will be as follows: 

Page 14



 5  
 

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  03 September 2018  

1.4.2 Public Consultation required by Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning, 

England (Local Planning)(England) Regulations 2012 

1.4.3 This consultation will take place for 6 weeks commencing around the end of 

September and concluding in mid-November 2018. 

1.4.4 The format of the consultation will be similar to that for the consultation exercise in 

the autumn of 2016 required by Regulation 18. Those wishing to make 

representations will be advised of the data protection requirements introduced by 

the General Data Protection Regulations that came into force in May this year in 

order that copies may be submitted to the Secretary of State along with the Local 

Plan documents as required by Regulation 22(d) and also made publicly available. 

1.4.5 Submission of the Local Plan to the Secretary of State 

1.4.6 Once the public consultation exercise has closed the representations will be 

grouped into themes and submitted to the Secretary of State together with the 

Local Plan documents. It is anticipated that this will be during December and in 

advance of the transitional window introduced by the revised NPPF enabling Local 

Planning Authorities to use the 2012 version of the NPPF and their locally derived 

housing need, which is due to close on 24th January 2019. 

1.4.7 Appointment of a Planning Inspector 

1.4.8 After submission, the Secretary of State will appoint an independent Planning 

Inspector to scrutinise the Local Plan. The Local Planning Authority will be 

advised once an appointment has been made and will liaise with the Inspector 

regarding arrangements for a Local Plan Examination, expected to take place 

during the first half of 2019. The dates for a pre-examination meeting and the 

examination itself will depend on the number of Local Planning Authorities making 

similar requests in advance of the 24th January and the availability of Inspectors. 

1.4.9 Stages leading up to adoption of the Local Plan 

1.4.10 The length of the planning examination will be determined by the Inspector and 

will in part be influenced by the number of representations received at Regulation 

19. The current Local Plan timetable assumes that the examination, Inspector’s 

report and any recommended modifications, will be addressed during the latter 

part of 20
[...]
ng will also be weakened in the absence of a clear 

strategy set out in a Local Plan. 

1.5 Conclusions 

1.5.1 This report updates Members of the Cabinet on the preparation of the Local Plan 

and sets out the advantages and disadvantages of proceeding to adoption. The 

documents appended, namely the Local Plan, a document setting out any 

changes to the policies and proposals map, the Sustainability Appraisal and 

Habitats Regulations Assessment will form the basis of a further public 

consultation prior to submission to the Secretary of State, subject to approval by 

Full Council as set out in the recommendation below. 

1.6 Legal Implications 

1.6.1 Planning law requires that planning applications are determined in accordance 

with the Development Plan unless other material considerations indicate 

otherwise. The Local Plan for Tonbridge and Malling will represent a significant 

part of the development for the borough and needs to be prepared in accordance 

with the NPPF and be kept up-to-date. 

1.6.2 Failure to prepare a Local Plan or having a Plan that is out-of-date reduces the 

ability of the Local Planning Authority to manage development proposals that 

come forward. 

1.7 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.7.1 There are resource implications for preparing the Local Plan, but these can be 

accommodated within current budgets 

1.7.2 Preparing a Local Plan within the transitional period defined by the revised NPPF 

(July 2018) represents a potential cost saving for the Council as the alternative 

would be to update existing evidence and delay the adoption of the Local Plan 

while the implications of the uplift in housing need is addressed. 

1.7.3 Having an up-to-date Plan at the earliest opportunity will also re-establish a 5 year 

housing land supply and provide a stronger basis for defending appeals. 

1.8 Risk Assessment 

Page 19



 10  
 

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  03 September 2018  

1.8.1 Failure to submit a Local Plan within the transitional period will result in 

significantly higher risks associated with having an out-dated Plan and the 

associated implications described in the sections above. 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 That the content of this report be noted; and 

1.9.2 The Local Plan and accompanying documents appended to this report be 

recommended to Full Council for approval for the purposes of public consultations 

and submission to the Secretary of State in accordance with the Town and 

Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Background papers: contact: Ian Bailey, 

Planning Policy Manager 

Louise Reid, Head of Planning 
Nil  

  

 

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health Services 

Page 20



Sealing of Documents 
 
To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to any Contract, Minute, 
Notice or other document requiring the same. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Local Plan
	Cabinet report of Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

	4 Sealing of Documents



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 12th September, 2018 
 

At the extraordinary meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council held at 
Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 
12 th September, 2018 

 
 

Present: Her Worship the Mayor (Councillor Mrs P A Bates), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor Mrs J A Anderson), Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr M A C Balfour, 
Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr M C Base, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr M  Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr T Edmondston-Low, 
Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr P J Montague, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw, Cllr C P Smith, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence, Cllr M Taylor, Cllr Miss G E Thomas, 
Cllr F G Tombolis, Cllr B W Walker and Cllr T C Walker 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
Mrs B A Brown, D Keers, Mrs F A Kemp, L J O'Toole, 
Miss S O Shrubsole and A K Sullivan 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

C 18/61  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted at 
Minute GP 16/19 (General Purposes Committee of 20 October 2016) he 
remained in the meeting but took no part in the discussion or voting. 
 

C 18/62  
  

LOCAL PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Cabinet at its 
extraordinary meeting on 3 September 2018 regarding approval of the 
Local Plan and accompanying documents for submission to the 
Secretary of State following public consultation as required by the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 
(Minute CB 18/50 refers). 
 
 



COUNCIL 12 September 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Council is satisfied that the Local Plan is ready for 

independent examination, and the Local Plan, amendments to the 
policies and proposals map, Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats 
Regulations Assessment be approved for the purposes of public 
consultation as required by Regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012; 
and  
 

(2) the Local Plan document and supporting documents, together 
with any other relevant information including a copy of 
representations received during the Regulation 19 consultation, 
be subsequently submitted to the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government as required by Regulation 
22 of the Regulations. 

 
C 18/63  
  

SEALING OF DOCUMENTS  
 
RESOLVED:  That authority be given for the Common Seal of the 
Council to be affixed to any instrument to give effect to a decision of the 
Council incorporated into these Minutes and proceedings. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm 
 
 


